compel compliance with the Agreement or Final Order, or both, and to seek an
additional penalty for non-compliance with the Agreement or Final Order and
agrees that federal law shall govern in any such civil action.

E. TERMS OF PAYMENT

21. Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $6,037 six thousand and thirty-
seven dollars ("Assessed Penalty"), which is stated in Table 3 of ESAAttachment 1, within
thirty (30) calendar days after the date the Final Order ratifying this Agreement is filed with
the Regional Hearing Clerk ("Filing Date"). Respondent shall pay the Assessed Penalty and